The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise interest-bearing bank borrowings, other
interest-bearing loans, and cash and short-term deposits. The main purpose of these financial
instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial
assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its
operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit
risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors of the Company review and agree policies for
managing each of these risks and they are summarized below.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases
by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

In addition, the Group has currency exposures from its interest-bearing bank borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each of the Relevant Periods to
a reasonably possible change in the RMB and USD foreign exchange, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

(a) Foreign currency risk

Group
As at 31 December

2020 2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB/USD
Strengthened 5%..... 27,067 9,416 5,685
Weakened 5% ..... (27,067) (9,416) (5,685)
RMB/HKD
Strengthened 5%..... – 4 66
Weakened 5% ..... – (4) (66)
RMB/EUR
Strengthened 5%..... 159 – –
Weakened 5% ..... (159) – –

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-82 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Company

As at 31 December

2020 2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB/USD
Strengthened 5%..... 25,717 15,415 (39,466)
Weakened 5% ..... (25,717) (15,415) 39,466
RMB/HKD
Strengthened 5%..... – 21 20
Weakened 5% ..... – (21) (20)
RMB/EUR
Strengthened 5%..... 159 – –
Weakened 5% ..... (159) – –

(b) Credit risk

An impairment analysis was performed at 31 December 2020, 2021 and 2022 using a
provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The provision rates are based on aging for
groupings of various customer segments with similar loss patterns. The calculation reflects the
probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information
that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future
economic conditions.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging as at 31 December 2020, 2021 2022.

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on